



IND-AGIV

Multiple Advanced Audio Visual Solutions

Date: 12th Nov, 2019

To,
Department of Corporate Services
The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai-400001

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 12th Nov, 2019

Ref: Our Scrip No.517077/ Our ISIN-INE115E01010 (Outcome of Board Meeting)

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform you that the meeting of the Board of Directors of the **IND AGIV COMMERCE LIMITED** ("the Company") was held today i.e., 12th Nov, 2019 on Tuesday, the Board of Directors of the Company have considered and approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) along with Limited Review Report of the Company for the 2nd quarter ended / half year ended on 30th Sept, 2019.

The said un-audited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 2:00 p.m. and concluded at 4:00 p.m.

We request you to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
For IND-AGIV COMMERCE LIMITED

ACS Tauseef Ahmed
(Compliance Officer)
M.No.A52806



IND-AGIV COMMERCE LIMITED

Regd. Office: B-301, Kanara Business Centre, Off. Andheri - Ghatkopar Link Road, Near. Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai - 400 075.
Corp. Office: B-306/307, Kanara Business Centre, Off. Andheri - Ghatkopar Link Road, Near. Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai - 400 075.
Tel - 91-22-2500 3492 / 93 ■ E-mail: info@agivavit.com ■ www.agivavit.com ■ CIN - L 32100MH 1986 PLC 039004

BRANCHES : DELHI, BENGALURU, LUDHIANA

301/B, Kanara Business Centre, Off Andheri- Ghatkopar Link Road, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai-400075, India. Tel:- +91-22-25003492/93. Email:investor@agivavit.com.
www.agivavit.com, CIN. L32100MH1986PLC039004

Un-Audited Standalone Financial Results
For The Quarter and Half Year Ended On 30-09-2019.

(Rupees in Lacs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2019 Unaudited	30-06-2019 Unaudited	30-09-2018 Unaudited	30-09-2019 Unaudited	30-09-2018 Unaudited	31-03-2019 Audited
I.	(i) Revenue from Operations	214.85	229.21	290.45	444.06	496.35	1,183.48
II.	(ii) Other Income	11.75	9.90	10.13	21.65	40.42	53.90
III.	Total Income (I + II)	226.60	239.11	300.58	465.71	536.77	1237.38
IV.	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	68.84	123.68	459.89	192.52	303.76	728.18
	(b) Purchase of Stock-in- Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(c) Change In Inventories of finished goods, Work-In- Progress and Stock- In- Trade	33.19	-30.67	-280.43	2.52	19.43	9.97
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	48.19	47.16	50.40	111.08	88.73	209.75
	(e) Finance costs	26.91	25.85	25.87	73.00	43.15	98.94
	(f) Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	5.06	4.50	4.78	9.56	9.75	19.12
	(g) Provision for diminution in long investment	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(h) Other Expenses	42.53	69.14	39.00	75.71	70.02	148.27
	Total Expenditure	224.72	239.66	299.52	464.39	534.84	1214.23
V.	Profit before exceptional Items and tax (III-IV)	1.88	-0.55	1.07	1.33	1.93	23.14
VI.	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
VII.	Profit before Tax (V - VI)	1.88	-0.55	1.07	1.33	1.93	23.14
VIII.	Tax expenses						
	(1) Current Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.26	0.00	5.52
	(2) Current Tax Expense relating to Prior Years						0.00
	(3) Deferred Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.74	0.00	4.29
	Total Tax Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.99	0.00	9.81
IX.	Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	1.88	-0.55	1.07	-0.67	1.93	13.33
X.	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XI.	Tax expenses of discontinued operations	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)		0				0
XII.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX+XII)	1.88	-0.55	1.07	-0.67	1.93	13.33
XIII.	Other comprehensive income						
XIV.	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
XV.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) (Comparing Profit/(Loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	1.88	-0.55	1.07	-0.67	1.93	13.33
XVI.	Earning per equity share	0.19	-0.05	0.11	-0.07	0.2	1.33
	1) Basic	0.19	-0.05	0.11	-0.07	0.2	1.33
	2) Diluted						

Notes:

1. The above standalone financial results were reviewed by the audit committee and thereafter approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 12th Nov 2019. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion. The audit report has been filed with the stock exchange and is available on the Company's website. These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015

2. The figures for the quarter ended 30th Sep 2019 and 31st March 2019 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the year to date unaudited figures upto the 2nd quarter for the respective years.

3. Investors Complaints

Pending at the beginning of the quarter -

Received during the quarter Nil

Disposed during the Quarter Nil

Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter -

4. As the Company's business activity falls within a double business segment, namely dealing in paint and installation & commission of Audio Visual project, the disclosure requirements as per Ind-AS 108 "operating segments" are applicable. The Same report have attached separate tabular form.

5. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the audit of the aforesaid standalone financial results for the quarter ended on September 30, 2019 in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and the Company hereby declares and confirms that Auditor's Report on the audited standalone financial results of the Company is with unmodified opinion.

6. The Earning Per Shares has been computed in accordance with Accounting Standard on Earning Per Shares (AS 20).

7. Prior period comparatives have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to the presentation in the current period/year and are compliant with Ind AS. The management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results give a true and fair view.

FOR SHAH & BHOSALE
Chartered Accountants

Place:- Mumbai
Dte:- 12th, Nov 2019.
M. S. BHOSALE
PARTNER

By Order of the Board of Directors
For Ind-Agiv Commerce Ltd.

Lalit Chouhan
Managing Director
DIN No- 0008181



IND-AGIV)))

Multiple Advanced Audio-Visual Solutions

301/B, Kanara Business Centre, Off Andheri- Ghatkopar Link Road, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar
(East), Mumbai-400075. India. Tel:- +91-22-25003492/93. Email:investor@agivavit.com.
www.agivavit.com, CIN. L37100MH1986PLC039004

Statement Of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September, 2019			
	Particulars	Current Half Year Ended 30-09-2019 Un Audited	Rs. In Lakh Year Ended 31st March 2019 Audited
A	Assets		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and equipment	640.54	637.80
	(b) Capital work-In- Progress	0.00	0.00
	(c) Intangible Assets	0.64	0.19
	(d) Intangible assets under development	0.00	
	(e) Financial assets	0.00	0.00
	(f) Investment in Others	66.06	66.06
	-Loans	0.00	0.00
	-Others Financial Assests	0.00	0.00
	(g) Other non- Current assets	0.00	0.00
	Sub -Total -Non-Current Assest	707.24	704.05
2	Current Assest		
	(a) Inventories	538.11	473.90
	(b) Financial Assets		
	-Investment	0.00	0.00
	-Trade Receivables	304.26	304.76
	-Cash and Cash Equivalents	62.52	33.96
	-Loans and Advances	0.00	0.00
	-Others Financial Assets	92.00	80.08
	-Short-term loans and advances	128.20	114.95
	(c) Current Tax Assets	0.00	0.00
	(d) Other Current Assets	79.90	80.31
	Sub -Total -Current Assest	1204.99	1087.95
	Total	1912.23	1792.00
B	Equity and Liabilities		
1	Equity	0.00	0.00
	(a) Equity shares Capital	100.00	100.00
	(b) Other Equity	371.52	366.71
	Sub- Total Equity	471.52	466.71
2	LIABILITIES		
	Non-Currents Liabilities	0.00	0.00
	(a) Financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
	-Long Term Borrowings	655.54	233.64
	- Others Financial Liabilities	17.76	81.17
	(b) Provisions	5.30	4.48
	(c) Deffered tax liabilities (Net)	24.76	23.02
	(d) Other Non currents liabilities	0.00	0.00
	Sub Total -Non Current Liabilities	703.36	342.31
3	Current liabilities	0.00	0.00
	(a) Financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
	- Short Term Borrowings	658.14	922.70
	-Trade Payables	0.00	0.00
	-Loans and Advances	0.00	0.00
	-Total Outstanding dues of micro enterprises ar	0.00	0.00
	(b) Short Term Provision	12.33	12.08
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	66.87	48.21
	(d) Currents tax Liabilities (Net)	0.00	0.00
	Sub Total -Current Liabilities	737.35	982.99
	Total	1912.23	1792.00
FOR SHAH & BHOSALE			
Chartered Accountants			
M. S. BHOSALE			
PARTNER			
Place:- Mumbai			
Date:- 12th, Nov 2019.			
By Order of the Board of Directors			
For Ind-Agvi Commerce Ltd.			
Lalit Chouhan			
Managing Director			
DIN No- '00081816			



301/B, Kanara Business Centre, Off Andheri- Ghatkopar Link Road, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar
(East), Mumbai-400075. India. Tel:- +91-22-25003492/93. Email:investor@agivavit.com.
www.agivavit.com, CIN. L32100MH1986PLC039004

**Un-Audited Consolidated Financial Results
For The Quarter and Half Year Ended On 30-09-2019.**

Sr.No.	Particulars	(Rupees in Lacs)					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2019	30-06-2019	30-09-2018	30-09-2019	30-09-2018	31-03-2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I.	(i) Revenue from Operations	306.42	266.92	440.42	573.34	780.67	2,226.97
II.	(ii) Other Income	8.20	13.75	13.29	21.95	40.21	87.30
III.	Total Income (I + II)	314.63	280.66	453.71	595.29	820.88	2314.27
IV.	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	114.46	151.12	232.19	250.43	502.99	1,519.94
	(b) Purchase of Stock-in- Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(c) Change In Inventories of finished goods, Work-In- Progress and Stock- In- Trade	58.38	-50.67	10.32	7.71	-22.56	19.07
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	66.21	65.15	86.15	146.51	178.41	365.91
	(e) Finance costs	21.92	26.92	19.45	74.86	45.94	113.18
	(f) Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	5.54	5.15	4.48	10.69	8.96	21.73
	(g) Provision for diminution in long investment	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(h) Other Expenses	48.07	80.67	46.21	102.73	104.98	220.94
	Total Expenditure	314.58	278.34	398.81	592.93	818.73	2260.76
V.	Profit before exceptional Items and tax (III-IV)	0.04	2.32	54.90	2.36	2.16	53.52
VI.	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
VII.	Profit before Tax (V - VI)	0.04	2.32	54.90	2.36	2.16	53.52
VIII.	Tax expenses						
	(1) Current Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.62	0.00	14.07
	(2) Current Tax Expense relating to Prior Years				0.00	0.00	0.00
	(3) Deferred Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.64	0.00	4.17
	Total Tax Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.26	0.00	18.24
IX.	Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	0.04	2.32	54.90	0.10	2.16	35.28
X.	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XI.	Tax expenses of discontinued operations	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)		0				0
XII.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX+XII)	0.04	2.32	54.90	0.10	2.16	35.28
XIII.	Other comprehensive income						
XIV.	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0	0	0	0	0	0
XV.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) (Comparing Profit/(Loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	0.04	2.32	54.90	0.10	2.16	35.28
XVI.	Earning per equity share	0.00	0.23	5.49	0.0	0.2	3.53
	1) Basic	0.00	0.23	5.49	0.0	0.2	3.53
	2) Diluted						

Note:

1.The above Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved at the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on 12th Nov, 2019. The statutory auditors have expressed as unmodified opinion. The audit report has been filed with stock exchange.

2.The figures for the quarter ended 30th Sep 2019 and 31st March 2019 are the balancing figure between the Audited figures in respect of the full financial year and unaudited figures up to 2nd quarter for the respective year.

3.The share of profit / (loss) of investment in subsidiary for the year is considered on the basis of audited financial statements of the respective subsidiary company as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2019, where the audited financial statements for the year ended 30st September 2019 have been considered.

4.The financial results are prepared in Indian Rupee which is also Company's functional currency and all values are rounded to the nearest lacs except when otherwise indicated. Wherever the amount represented by '0' (zero) construes value less than Rupee one thousand.

5. Investors Complaints

Pending at the beginning of the quarter
Received during the quarter
Disposed during the Quarter
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter

-
Nil
Nil
-

6.The Faring Per Shares has been computed in accordance with Accounting Standard on Earing Per Shares (AS 20).

7. Previous period / year figures have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever necessary, to confirm to current period presentation.

FOR SHAH & BHOSALE
Chartered Accountants

Madhan Bhosale

M. S. BHOSALE
PARTNER

Place:- Mumbai
Date:- 12th, Nov 2019.

By Order of the Board of Directors
For Ind-Agiv Commerce Ltd

Lalit Chouhan (Director)
DIN No- '00081816'



IND-AGIV)))

Multiple Advanced Audio-Visual Solutions

301/B, Kanara Business Centre, Off Andheri- Ghatkopar Link Road, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar
(East), Mumbai-400075, India. Tel:- +91-22-25003492/93. Email:investor@agivavit.com.
www.agivavit.com, CIN. L32100MH1986PLC039004

Statement Of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September 2019			
		Rs. In Lakh	
	Particulars	Current Half Year Ended 30-09-2019 Un Audited	Year Ended 31st March 2019 Audited
A	Assets		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and equipment	645.81	652.84
	(b) Capital work-In- Progress	0.00	0.00
	(c) Intangible Assets	0.64	0.30
	(d) Intangible assets under development	0.00	
	(e) Financial assets	0.00	0.00
	(f) Investment in Others	5.05	5.05
	-Loans	0.00	0.00
	-Others Financial Assests	0.00	0.00
	(g) Other non- Current assets	0.00	0.00
	Sub -Total -Non-Current Assest	651.50	658.19
2	Current Assest		
	(a) Inventories	673.16	609.83
	(b) Financial Assets		
	-Investment	0.00	0.00
	-Trade Receivables	413.91	484.98
	-Cash and Cash Equivalents	79.80	79.93
	-Loans and Advances	0.00	0.00
	-Others Financial Assets	102.09	92.01
	-Short-term loans and advances	146.17	124.91
	(c) Current Tax Assets	0.00	0.00
	(d) Other Current Assets	108.72	119.25
	Sub -Total -Current Assest	1523.85	1510.91
	Total	2175.35	2169.10
B	Equity and Liabilities		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity shares Capital	100.00	100.00
	(b) Other Equity	385.98	391.91
	Sub- Total Equity	485.98	491.91
2	LIABILITIES		
	Non-Currents Liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
	- Financial Long Term Borrowings	783.94	365.35
	- Others Financial Liabilities	29.76	93.76
	(b) Long Term Provisions	7.34	6.51
	(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	24.35	22.71
	(d) Other Non currents liabilities	0.00	0.00
	Sub Total -Non Current Liabilities	845.39	488.33
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
	- Short Term Borrowings	664.58	930.38
	-Trade Payables	0.00	0.00
	-Loans and Advances	0.00	
	-Total Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and	0.00	0.00
	(b) Short Term Provision	30.59	35.73
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	148.81	222.74
	(d) Currents tax Liabilities (Net)	0.00	0.00
	Sub Total -Current Liabilities	843.98	1188.85
	Total	2175.35	2169.10

FOR SHAH & BHOSALE
Chartered Accountants

Madhan Bhosale

M. S. BHOSALE
PARTNER

Place:- Mumbai
Date:- 12th, Nov 2019.

By Order of the Board of Directors
For Ind Agiv Commerce Ltd.

Lalit Chouhan (Director)
DIN No- '00081816



301/B, Kanara Business Centre, Off Andheri- Ghatkopar Link Road, Laxmi Nagar, Ghatkopar
(East), Mumbai-400075, India. Tel:- +91-22-25003492/93. Email:investor@agivavit.com
www.agivavit.com, CIN. L32100MH1986PLC039004

Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Stateemnt of Cash Flow for the half Ended 30th September 2019

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	30th September 2019	As at March 31, 2019	30th September 2019	As at March 31, 2019
1. Cash Flow From Operating Activities:				
Net profit before Tax and Extra-ordinary Items	1,32,811	23,14,233	235748	5351852
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation/Amortisation	9,56,194	19,12,389	10,68,753	21,72,912
Interest Income	(1,25,698)	(8,34,539)	(1,52,375)	(9,58,179)
Total	9,63,307	33,92,082	11,52,126	65,66,584
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes				
Adjustments for:				
Trade & Other Receivables	49,519	(1,36,70,075)	71,06,858	(1,47,48,921)
Stock in Trade	(64,20,362)	(1,96,46,104)	(63,32,970)	(1,47,71,446)
Loans & Advances	(13,25,506)	(34,05,497)	(21,26,146)	(29,09,653)
Current Liabilities	18,66,240	98,785	(73,93,496)	(48,25,355)
Other Current Assets	40,872	6,60,127	(64,00,949)	20,63,962
Advance Given	(3,52,263)	3,51,419	(10,07,366)	5,38,647
Other Financial liabilities	(63,41,278)	18,41,277	(12,03,511)	0
Other Financial Assets	(11,92,366)	5,27,479	10,52,717	12,36,699
Income Tax Paid	0	0	0	(4,65,468)
Total	(1,27,11,837)	(2,98,50,508)	(1,51,52,738)	(2,73,14,950)
2. Cash Flow From Investing Activities:				
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(1,89,589)	(5,16,177)	(1,89,589)	(5,72,169)
Interest Received on FDR	1,25,698	8,34,539	1,52,375	9,58,179
Total	(63,891)	3,18,362	(37,214)	3,86,010
3. Cash Flow From Financing Activities :				
Changes in Long Term Borrowings	4,21,89,696	10,97,943	4,18,59,578	16,21,298
Changes in Short Term Borrowings	(2,64,55,280)	2,88,39,742	(2,65,79,875)	2,88,12,160
Dividend Paid	(1,02,776)	(17,83,230)	(1,02,776)	(28,38,088)
Total	1,56,31,639	2,81,54,454	1,51,76,926	2,75,95,369
Net Increase/(Decrease)in Cash and Cash Equivalents	28,55,912	(13,77,692)	(13,025)	6,66,429
Cash and Cash Equivalent as at the beginning of the year	33,95,798	47,73,489	79,93,027	7326598
Cash and cash Equivalent as at the end of the year	62,51,709	33,95,798	79,80,002	79,93,027

FOR SHAH & BHOSALE
Chartered Accountants

Madhan Bhaak

M. S. BHOSALE
PARTNER

Place: Mumbai

Date: 12-11-2019



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Latit Chouhan

Latit Chouhan
Managing Director
DIN : 00081816



Unaudited Segment-Wise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities Standalone for the Half Year Ended 30th Sep, 2019

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2019	30-06-2019	30-09-2018	30-09-2019	30-09-2018	31-03-2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1)	Segment Revenue						
	a) Paint	94.54	76.79	101.92	171.32	187.55	354.56
	b) Audio Visual	115.42	147.16	184.98	269.87	293.57	816.59
	c) All other Income	4.89	5.26	3.56	2.87	15.23	12.33
	Total	214.85	229.21	290.45	444.06	496.35	1,183.48
	Less: Intersegment Revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Sales/Income from Operations	214.85	229.21	290.45	444.06	496.35	1,183.48
2)	Segment Result						
	Profit /Loss before tax, Dep & Interest from						
	a) Paint	22.00	19.37	20.62	54.53	35.64	91.78
	b) Audio Visual	11.00	9.69	10.31	27.26	17.82	45.89
	c) All other Income	0.85	0.75	0.79	2.10	1.37	3.53
	Total	33.85	29.80	31.72	83.89	54.83	141.20
	Less:						
	i) Interest (not allocable)	26.91	25.85	25.87	73	43.15	98.94
	ii) Depreciation (not allocable)	5.06	4.5	4.78	9.56	9.75	19.12
	Total profit / (Loss) Before Tax	1.88	-0.55	1.07	1.33	1.93	23.14
3)	Segment Assets						
	a) Paint	195.13	154.69	250	228.26	218.75	580.53
	b) Audio visual	176.68	101.56	458	326.59	306.25	806.7
	c) Unallocated	0.00	0.00	0.00	0	0.00	0.00
	Total Segment Assets	371.81	256.25	708.00	554.85	525.00	1,387.23
4)	Segment Liabilities						
	a) Paint	36.24	14.88	156.00	89.56	59.50	344.97
	b) Audio visual	160.16	27.63	258.00	125.26	110.50	640.65
	c) Unallocated	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Total Segment Liabilities	196.40	42.51	414.00	214.82	170.00	985.62
	Net Capital Employed	175.41	213.74	294.00	340.03	355.00	401.61

Notes:

The business of the Company is divided into two business segments. These segments are the basis for management control and hence form the basis for reporting. The business of each segment comprises of:

- a) Paint Activity - This is the main area of the Company's operations and includes the wholesale and marketing activity
- b) Audio Visual Activity - This is audio visual technologies and intallation of programmer in to the audio system

Based on the "management approach" defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocate resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly information has been presented along these segments



**Unaudited Segment-Wise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities
Consolidated for the Half Year Ended 30th September, 2019**

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2019	30-06-2019	30-09-2018	30-09-2019	30-09-2018	31-03-2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1)	Segment Revenue						
	a) Paint	94.54	76.79	101.92	171.32	187.55	354.56
	b) Audio Visual	211.88	190.13	338.50	402.02	593.12	1,872.41
	c) All other Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Total	306.42	266.92	440.42	573.34	780.67	2,226.97
	Less: Intersegment Revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Sales/Income from Operations	306.42	266.92	440.42	573.34	780.67	2,226.97
2)	Segment Result						
	Profit /Loss before tax, Dep & Interest from						
	a) Paint	17.88	22.35	51.24	55.67	37.09	110.62
	b) Audio Visual	8.94	11.18	25.62	27.84	18.54	55.31
	c) All other Income	0.69	0.86	1.97	2.14	1.43	4.25
	Total	27.50	34.39	78.83	85.65	57.06	170.19
	Less:						
	i) Interest (not allocable)	21.92	26.92	19.45	74.86	45.94	113.18
	ii) Depreciation (not allocable)	5.54	5.151	4.48	10.69	8.96	21.73
	Total profit / (Loss) Before Tax	0.04	2.32	54.90	0.10	2.16	35.28
3)	Segment Assets						
	a) Paint	134.04	138.16	304.00	536.16	635.19	252.64
	b) Audio visual	210.64	178.08	512.00	756.23	552.36	712.33
	c) Unallocated	38.30	38.16	55.00	153.19	102.23	152.64
	Total Segment Assets	382.98	354.40	871.00	1,445.58	1,289.78	1,117.61
4)	Segment Liabilities						
	a) Paint	158.10	159.00	283.00	632.39	592.13	566.40
	b) Audio visual	100.61	69.51	249.00	402.43	396.58	278.05
	c) Unallocated	28.745	17.6375	83.00	114.98	126.77	70.55
	Total Segment Liabilities	287.45	246.15	615.00	1149.80	1115.48	915.00
	Net Capital Employed	95.53	108.25	256.00	295.78	174.30	202.61

Notes:

The business of the Company is divided into two business segments. These segments are the basis for management control and hence form the basis for reporting. The business of each segment comprises of:

a) Paint Activity - This is the main area of the Company's operations and includes the wholesale and marketing activity

b) Audio Visual Activity - This is audio visual technologies and intallation of programmer in to the audio system

Based on the "management approach" defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocate resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly information has been presented along these segments



M/S SHAH & BHOSALE
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

7/8, 1st Floor, 102-A, Madhav Wadi, Naigaun X Road, Dadar (C.R.) Mumbai-400014.
Tel- 022 24156791/92, Email:- madhambhosale27@gmail.com/vishah23@gmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

To,
The Board of Directors,

IND AGIV COMMERCE LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Ind-Agiv commerce Limited (the "Company") for the quarter / half year ended 30th September 2019 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016, dated July 5, 2016.
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (IND AS 34) [prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2013 read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016, dated July 5, 2016 is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 12th November, 2019. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2014, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016, dated July 5, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. The accompanying IND AS financial results and other financial information for the corresponding quarter / half year ended September 30, 2019, have been subject to a limited review or audit and based on the information compiled by Management and has been taken on record by the Board of Directors.

For Shah & Bhosale
Chartered Accountants

Madhambhosale
M.S. Bhosale
Partner
(Membership No-FCA 040228)

Place: -Mumbai

Date: -12th November, 2019.

UDIN No.

19040228AAAAKN2181



M/S SHAH & BHOSALE
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

7/8, 1st Floor, 102-A, Madhav Wadi, Naigaun X Road, Dadar (C.R.) Mumbai-400014.
Tel- 022 24156791/92, Email:- madhavbhoshale27@gmail.com/vishah23@gmail.com

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED
QUARTERLY AND HALF YEAR TO DATE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY
PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 OF SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATION 2015**

To,
The Board Of Directors
Ind Agiv Commerce Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of "Ind Agiv Commerce Limited" ("the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary collectively referred to as "the Group") for the quarter / half year ended 30th September 2019, together with the notes thereon, ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (initialed by us for identification). Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarters ended September 30, 2019 and March 31, 2019, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review.

2. The Statement which is the responsibility of the company Management and approved by the company Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 12th, 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the result of RST Technologies Private Limited which is subsidiary company of Ind Agiv Company Limited.

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information



M/S SHAH & BHOSALE
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

7/8, 1st Floor, 102-A, Madhav Wadi, Naigaun X Road, Dadar(C.R.) Mumabai-400014.
Tel- 022 24156791/92, Email:- madhavbhosale27@gmail.com/vishah23@gmail.com

required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We did not review the interim financial result of the subsidiary included in the consolidated unaudited financial results; whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 573.34 lakhs, net profit after tax of Rs. 0.10 lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Shah & Bhosale
Chartered Accountants

Madhav Bhosale



Madhav S. Bhosale
Partner

(Membership No-FCA 040228)

Place: -Mumbai

Date: -12th November, 2019.

UDIN No. 19040228 AAAAKN2181